

Nos. 16-1436, 16A1190 & 16A1191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Applicants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT,
et al.,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the U.S.
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit and
Applications for a Stay to the U.S. Courts of
Appeals for Fourth and Ninth Circuits*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF
IN THREE RELATED PROCEEDINGS AND
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPLICANTS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONN. AVE. NW #200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com
Counsel for Amicus

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Motion for Leave to File Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	i
Questions Presented	v
Table of Contents	vi
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. This Court has jurisdiction, but the plaintiffs’ claims are not justiciable.....	5
A. These actions are not moot.	6
B. The plaintiffs lack standing.	6
1. Plaintiffs lack standing to raise the rights of aliens abroad.	7
2. Plaintiffs do not – themselves – suffer cognizable religious injury.....	7
3. Aliens abroad lack cognizable rights under the Constitution.	8
4. Plaintiffs’ claimed stigmatic injury is insufficiently concrete.....	8
5. Plaintiffs’ economic and other non- religious injuries are speculative.	8
C. The “consular nonreviewability” doctrine precludes judicial review.....	9
D. Sovereign immunity bars the <i>Hawaii</i> injunction.....	10
II. The Executive Order is entirely lawful.....	12
A. Plaintiffs lack an INA cause of action, and the Order is lawful under INA.....	12

B.	The Order does not violate the religious freedoms of anyone.....	14
1.	Plaintiffs lack a RFRA cause of action.	15
2.	Plaintiffs’ religious claims fall under the Free-Exercise Clause, not the Establishment Clause.....	15
3.	The Order does not violate religious freedom.....	18
C.	Non-record statements – especially ones predating the President’s oath of office – do not control here.....	20
1.	The plaintiffs have not made an <i>Overton Park</i> showing for going beyond the administrative record.	21
2.	Statements about prior policy iterations are irrelevant.	22
3.	The President’s recent tweets in defense of the first order and against “political correctness” are neither relevant nor anti-Muslim.....	23
III.	The nationwide injunctions would be overbroad, even assuming that any one plaintiff had standing and a valid claim.	24
A.	Overbroad nationwide injunctions deprive this Court to the percolating effect of multiple circuits reaching an issue.....	25
B.	Providing facial relief in as-applied challenges frustrates this Court’s precedents on facial challenges and can exceed lower courts’ Article III jurisdiction.	25
	Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	8, 17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	6
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	8
<i>Brownell v. We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956)	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	15
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	24-25
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16-17, 21
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	14, 21-22
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	4, 22
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	16
<i>Dept. of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	11
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1885 (2016)	23
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	25-26

<i>Ekiu v. U.S.</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	9
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15, 18
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 15, 18 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	16-17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	11
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	20
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	20
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	21
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. U.S.</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	10
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	15
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	11
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	7-8
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-00050 DKW-KSC (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017).....	3, 6, 10-12
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. May 25, 2017).....	3, 6
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	19

<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2128 (2015).....	13-14
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	12-14, 20
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	7
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	8, 13
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	11
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	17, 19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	19
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	7
<i>Muskrat v. U.S.</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	24
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	19
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov’t of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	15
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10

<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	15
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014)	26
<i>Texas Dep't of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015)	10
<i>U.S. v. Glaser</i> , 14 F.3d 1213 (7th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	14
<i>U.S. v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	25
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	26
<i>U.S. v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	10
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	6
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	7, 22

<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	10
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	18-19
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. III	3, 5-8, 23, 25
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....	6
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 1	3-4, 15-18
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 2	4, 15-18
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4.....	12
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. §§551-706.....	4, 9, 10
5. U.S.C. §701(a)(2)	10-11, 14
5. U.S.C. §702	11
5. U.S.C. §702(1).....	10-11
5. U.S.C. §704	11
Immigration and Naturalization Act,	
8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537.....	2, 4, 10, 12-13
8 U.S.C. §1157(a)(2)	2
8 U.S.C. §1157(a)(3)	2
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(3)(B)	14
8 U.S.C. §1182(f).....	2, 13-14
8 U.S.C. §1252(g).....	9
Religious Freedom Restoration Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§2000bb-2000bb-4.....	4, 15
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(a).....	15

PUB. L. NO. 87-301, §5(b), 75 Stat. 650, 653 (1961)	9
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 10(a)	12
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	2
Executive Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (2017).....	2
Executive Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Differentiating the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses</i> , 42 J. CHURCH & ST. 311 (2000).....	16
Brooke Goldstein & Benjamin Ryberg, <i>The Emerging Face of Lawfare: Legal Maneuvering Designed to Hinder the Exposure of Terrorism and Terror Financing</i> , 36 FORDHAM INT’L L.J. 634 (2013)	24
Kate M. Manuel, Acting Section Research Manager. Congressional Review Service, <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief</i> (2017).....	20
Robert Matthews, <i>Storks Deliver Babies ($\rho = 0.008$)</i> , 22:2 TEACHING STATISTICS: AN INT’L JOURNAL FOR TEACHERS, at 36 (2000) ..	18-19
Glenn Thrush, <i>National Desk: Online Defiance Starts Early at the Oval Office</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 7, 2017, at A18	23

Nos. 16-1436, 16A1190 & 16A1191
